
 

TEAR-DOWN TABLE WITH DRAIN 

OWNER’S MANUAL 

 
 

 WARNING: Read carefully and understand all 
INSTRUCTIONS before operating. Failure to follow the safety 
rules and other basic safety precautions may result in 
serious personal injury. 

 
 
 
 Item #380012 



Page  of 6 2 

 

Thank you very much for choosing a NORTHERN TOOL + EQUIPMENT CO., INC. Product! For 

future reference, please complete the owner’s record below: 

      Model: _______________     Purchase Date: _______________ 

Save the receipt, warranty and these instructions. It is important that you read the entire manual 

to become familiar with this product before you begin using it.  

 
This machine is designed for certain applications only. The distributor cannot be responsible for 
issues arising from modification. We strongly recommend this machine is not modified and/or 
used for any application other than that for which it was designed. If you have any questions 
relative to a particular application, DO NOT use the machine until you have first contacted the 
distributor to determine if it can or should be performed on the product.   
 

For technical questions please call 1-800-222-5381. 
 

INTENDED USE 

Super heavy-duty table is ready for projects like engine rebuilding. Features a drain with pan to 

catch engine oil.   

  

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

Item Description 
Load capacity 1000 lbs. 
Overall dimension 47 1/5in. x 31 1/2in. x 41in. 
Wheel type Locking casters 

 

GENERAL SAFETY RULES 

WARNING: Read and understand all instructions. Failure to follow all instructions listed 

below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.  

 

WARNING: The warnings, cautions, and instructions discussed in this instruction 

manual cannot cover all possible conditions or situations that could occur.  It must be 

understood by the operator that common sense and caution are factors which cannot be built into 

this product, but must be supplied by the operator.   

 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS 

• Always keep work area clean. Cluttered areas invite injuries. Keep children away from work 

area. Never allow children on or near work area. 

• Always observe work area conditions. Never use equipment in damp, wet locations or expose 

them to rain. Always keep work area well lit. Never use electrically powered tools in the 

presence of flammable gases or liquids. 

• Guard against electric shock. Prevent body contact with grounded surfaces such as pipes, 

radiators, ranges and refrigerator enclosures. 



Page  of 6 3 

• Do not smoke, strike a match, or cause a spark around the equipment. 

• Always use this equipment in a well ventilated area. 

 

WARNING! DO NOT allow discharged fluids to the pollute the environment. 

 

TOOL USE AND CARE 

• Store idle equipment when not in use. Tools must be stored in a dry location to prevent rust. 

Always keep tools locked up and away from children. 

• Always use the correct tool for job needed. There are certain application for which this tool 

was designed. It will do the job better and more safety at the rate for which it was intended. Do 

not modify this tool and never use this tool for a purpose for which it was not intended. 

• Never overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. Never reach over or across 

running machines. 

• Use eye and ear protection. Other people in work area must also wear ANSI approved impact 

safety goggles. 

• Stay alert. Always use common sense and watch what you are doing. Never operate any tool 

when you are tired. 

• Place this equipment on a flat, level, hard surface. Always lock the swivel casters with locks to 

prevent unintentional rolling of the table. 

• Never operate tool under the influence of drugs or alcohol. Read warning labels when taking 

prescription medicine to determine if your judgment or reflexes might be impaired due to use. 

If there is any doubt, do not operate tool. 

• Avoid solvent contact with skin and eyes. Do not touch your eyes after working with the 

equipment. Use gloves. Use ANSI approved safety goggles for eye protection. If solvent 

contacts skin, face, or eyes, immediately flush with plenty of fresh water. Then contact a 

doctor. 

• Do not exceed rated capacity of this product: 1000-lb load capacity 

• Dispose all hazardous waste, following local government regulation. Do not dispose waste in 

a sewer, stream or ocean. 

 

ASSEMBLY 

The Tear-Down Table is shipped in three cartons. Carton 1 of 3 contains the top table panel. Carton 

2 of 3 contains legs, casters and plastic drain receptacle. Carton 3 of 3 contains the metal drawer. 

After unpacking, check to make sure all parts shown on the Parts Diagram are included. 

 

When assembling, more than one person is needed for stabilizing parts being assembled 

and for lifting table. 

1. Use Screws (Part #3), Washers (Part #5), and Nuts (Part #4) to bolt the legs to top of the Table 

(Part #6). Put top of the Table face down on the floor in this step; be sure to protect the finish of 

top of the Table. 

2. Secure the Panels (Part #11) with Screws, Washers and Nuts to the predrilled holes. 

3. Use Screws, Washers, and Nuts to attach the Frame for the Drawer (Part #7) to under the top 

of Table using the predrilled holes closer to the front of the top of Table. 

4. Pull Metal Drawer (Part #8B) out of the Metal Drawer Housing (Part #8A) and use Screws to 



Page  of 6 4 

attach the Metal Drawer Housing to the Frame for the Drawer. 

5. Slide the Metal Drawer into track by lifting up the rear of the drawer. 

6. Install the Lock (Part #13) at the black of the drawer. Push the button on each side into the 

predrilled holes to keep drawer from sliding out too far. 

7. Slide the Plastic Tub (Part #9) in the tracks under the top Table. Screw in the two M8x30 

Screws (Part #12) into the holes on the track. This will keep Plastic Tub from sliding out too far. 

Remove the M8x30 Screws to empty fluid in the Plastic Tub. 

8. Use Screws, Washers and Nuts to attach two Swivel Casters (Part #1) to the Legs (Part #2) on 

one side of the table, following the Parts Diagram. 

9. Use Screws, Washers and Nuts to attach tow Swivel Casters with Locks (Part #10) to the Legs 

on the other side of the table, following the Parts Diagram. 

 

MAINTENANCE 

• Maintain tools with care. Always keep tools clean for better and safer performance. Never 

operate tool if any portions of the tools operating controls are inoperable, disconnected, 

altered or not working properly. 

• Check for any damaged parts. Always inspect every tool for damages prior to using it. If part 

looks damaged careful inspection should be made to determine if it will operate or perform its 

intended function. Any part that is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by 

qualified technician. 

• Replacement parts and accessories. This product is to be repaired and serviced only by a 

qualified technician. Only identical replacement parts should be used when this product is 

serviced. The use of any other parts will void the warranty. Only use accessories intended for 

use with this tool. 

• Maintenance. The maintenance outlined in the maintenance section should be performed 

regularly. For your safety this product should only be serviced or repaired by a qualified 

technician. 

• Use non-corrosive, water-based cleaning solvents only. Do not use any flammable solvents, 

such as gasoline, toluene, or diesel fuel. Do not use any solvents which create hazardous 

fumes. 

• Use non-skid footwear or safety shoes. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. 

• When not in use, have it drained, cleaned, and then stored in a dry location to reduce rust. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page  of 6 5 

DIAGRAM & PARTS LIST 

 
 

 

Part# Description Qty. Part# Description Qty. 

01 Swivel caster 2 08A Metal drawer housing 1 

02 Leg 2 08B Metal drawer 1 

03 Screw (M8X15) 48 09 Plastic tub 1 

04 Nut (M8) 44 10 Swivel caster with lock 2 

05 Washer 44 11 Panel 2 

06 Top of table 1 12 Screw (M8X30) 2 

07 Frame for the drawer 1 13 Lock and keys set 1 

 

For replacement parts and technical questions, please call 1-800-222-5381. 

 

 

 

 

 



Page  of 6 6 

 

 

WARRANTY 

One-Year Limited Warranty  

 

 

 

 

. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Distributed by 

Northern Tool + Equipment Co., Inc. 

Burnsville, MN 55306 

Made in China 


